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CLOSURE REPORT 

 
Howell M#1 (March 2020) 

SW ¼, S30 T30N R8W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

 
Ensolum Project No. 05A1226099 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Site Description & Background 

 
Operator: Enterprise Field Services, LLC / Enterprise Products Operating LLC (Enterprise) 

Site Name: Howell M#1 (March 2020) (Site) 

Location: 
36.77760° North, 107.71743° West 
Southwest (SW) ¼ of Section 30, Township 30 North, Range 8 West 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Property: Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 

Regulatory: New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (EMNRD) Oil 
Conservation Division (OCD) 

  
On March 23, 2020, a release of natural gas condensate was identified on the Howell M #1 meter run. The 
release resulted when an automobile impacted and severed the above-grade meter run piping. Enterprise 
subsequently isolated and locked the meter run out of service. On March 24, 2020, Enterprise initiated 
activities to facilitate the repair of the pipeline and remediate potential petroleum hydrocarbon impact 
resulting from the release.  
 
A Topographic Map depicting the location of the Site is included as Figure 1, and a Site Vicinity Map is 
included as Figure 2 in Appendix A. 
 

1.2 Project Objective 
 
The primary objective of the closure activities was to reduce constituent of concern (COC) concentrations 
in the on-Site soils to below the applicable New Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria.   
 
 
2.0 CLOSURE CRITERIA 
 
The Site is subject to regulatory oversight by the New Mexico EMNRD OCD. To address activities related 
to oil and gas releases, the New Mexico EMNRD OCD references New Mexico Administrative Code 
(NMAC) 19.15.29 Releases, which establishes investigation and abatement action requirements for oil and 
gas release sites that are subject to reporting and/or corrective action. Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum) utilized 
information provided by Enterprise, the general site characteristics, information available from the New 
Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE), and the New Mexico EMNRD OCD imaging database to 
determine the appropriate closure criteria for the Site. Supporting figures and documentation associated 
with the following bullets are provided in Appendix B. 
 

• The OSE tracks the usage and assignment of water rights and water well installations and records 
this information in the Water Rights Reporting System (WRRS) database. Water wells and other 
points of diversion (PODs) are each assigned POD numbers in the database (which is searchable 
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and includes an interactive map). Twelve (12) PODs were identified within a one mile radius of the 
Site in the OSE WRRS database. However, only seven (7) (SJ-04066 POD1, SJ-04084 POD1, SJ-
04032 POD1, SJ-03904 POD1, SJ-02744, SJ-03699 POD1, and SJ-03467) of the 12 PODs have 
a recorded depth to water. The average depth to water for the seven (7) PODs is 39 feet below 
grade surface (bgs). The closest POD (SJ-04066 POD1), located approximately 0.38 miles 
northwest of the site and at a lower elevation (5,744 feet) than the Site (5,762 feet), indicates a 
depth to water of approximately 200 feet. The average depth to water for additional PODs located 
over one (1) mile from the Site but in adjacent Public Land Survey System (PLSS) sections is 11 
feet bgs, but at elevations lower than the Site and typically adjacent to the San Juan River.  
 

• The records for a cathodic protection well located at the Site well location indicates a depth to water 
of approximately 36 feet bgs.  

 
• The Site is located within 300 feet of a New Mexico EMNRD OCD-defined significant watercourse. 

An ephemeral wash is located approximately 60 feet west of the excavation.  
 

• The Site is not located within 200 feet of a lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake.  
 

• The Site is not located within 300 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or 
church.  

 
• No springs, or private domestic fresh water wells used by less than five (5) households for domestic 

or stock watering purposes were identified within 500 feet of the Site.  
 

• No fresh water wells or springs were identified within 1,000 feet of the Site. 
 

• The Site is not located within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field covered under a municipal ordinance adopted pursuant to New Mexico Statutes 
Annotated (NMSA) 1978, Section 3-27-3. 

 
• Based on information identified in the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory 

Wetlands Mapper, the Site is not located within 300 feet of a wetland. 
 

• Based on information identified on the New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division’s Geographic 
Information System (GIS), Maps and Mine Data database, the Site is not located within an area 
overlying a subsurface mine. 

 
• The Site is not located within an unstable area. 

 
• Based on information identified in the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) National 

Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) geospatial database, the Site is not located within a 100-year 
floodplain.  

 
Based on the identified siting criteria, cleanup goals for soils remaining in place at the Site include: 
  

Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release 

Constituent Method Limit 
Chloride EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B 600 mg/kg 

TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) EPA SW-846 Method 8015 100 mg/kg 
BTEX EPA SW-846 Method 8021 or 8260 50 mg/kg 

Benzene EPA SW-846 Method 8021 or 8260 10 mg/kg 
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3.0 SOIL REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES 
 
On March 24, 2020, Enterprise initiated activities to remediate petroleum hydrocarbon impact resulting from 
the meter run release. During the remediation and corrective action activities, West States Energy 
Contractors, Inc. provided heavy equipment and labor support, while Ensolum provided environmental 
consulting support.  
 
During remediation activities, apparent historic impact was encountered at the Site. Further excavation was 
halted as it appeared that the historic impact was not related to the recent release from the meter run but 
rather to historic production activities, as evidenced by the transition from a total petroleum hydrocarbon 
(TPH) gasoline range organics (GRO) analytical fingerprint to a TPH diesel range organics (DRO) and 
motor oil/lube oil range organics (MRO) analytical fingerprint (as well as the presence of buried plastic liner 
material and supporting records documentation). Enterprise corresponded and collaborated with the New 
Mexico EMNRD OCD and Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp), the production operator of the well site, and 
reached an agreement that Hilcorp would assume responsibility for further remediation at the Site.  
 
The final excavation measured approximately 144 feet long and 92 feet wide at the maximum extents. The 
maximum depth of the excavation measured approximately nine (9) feet bgs. 
 
The lithology encountered during the completion of remediation activities ranged from unconsolidated silty 
sand to medium-grained, moderately sorted, unconsolidated sand. 
 
A total of approximately 708 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon affected soils and 45 barrels (bbls) of 
hydro-excavation soil cuttings and water were transported to the Envirotech, Inc. (Envirotech) landfarm 
near Hilltop, New Mexico for disposal/remediation. The executed C-138 solid waste acceptance form is 
provided in Appendix C. The excavation was backfilled (where remediation was complete) with imported 
fill and the Site was turned over to Hilcorp (the producer) for additional remediation activities. 
 
The map in Figure 3 (Appendix A) identifies the approximate soil sample locations and depicts the 
approximate dimensions of the excavation with respect to the meter run. Photographic documentation of 
the field activities is included in Appendix D. 
 
 
4.0 SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAM 
 
Ensolum field screened the soil samples from the excavation utilizing a photoionization detector (PID) fitted 
with a 10.6 eV lamp to guide excavation extents.      
 
Ensolum’s soil sampling program included the collection of 19 composite soil samples (S-1 through S-19) 
comprised of five (5) aliquots each, from the excavation for laboratory analysis. A clean shovel was utilized 
to obtain fresh aliquots from each area of the excavation. The New Mexico EMNRD OCD provided verbal 
approval to increase the sampling interval from 200 to 400 square feet. Most composite samples were 
comprised of a combination of floor and wall aliquots for a more practical approach because of the 400 
square feet allowance coupled with the trench-like geometry of the excavation. Regulatory 
Correspondence is provided in Appendix E. 
 
On April 6, 2020, a sampling event was performed at the Site. The New Mexico EMNRD OCD was notified 
of the sampling event although no representative was present during sampling activities. Composite soil 
samples S-1 (0-6’), S-2 (0-7’), S-3 (0-3’), S-4 (0-3’), S-5 (0-3’), S-6 (0-5’), S-7 (0-8’), S-8 (0-8’), S-9 (0-9’), 
S-10 (0-2’), S-11 (0-7’), and S-12 (0-5’) were collected from the floor and walls of the excavation. Composite 
soil samples S-13 (3’), S-14 (3’), S-15 (3’), S-16 (3’), and S-17 (3’) were collected from the floor of the 
excavation. Composite soil samples S-18 (0-3’) and S-19 (0-3’) were collected from the sidewalls of the 
excavation.  
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Soil samples were collected and placed in laboratory prepared containers. The containers were labeled 
and sealed using the laboratory supplied labels and custody seals and were stored on ice in a cooler. The 
samples were relinquished to the courier for Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory of Albuquerque, New 
Mexico, under proper chain-of-custody procedures.  
 
 
5.0 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS 
 
The composite soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) 
using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW-846 Method #8021; TPH GRO/DRO/MRO using EPA 
SW-846 Method #8015; and chlorides using EPA Method #300.0. 
 
The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 in Appendix F. The laboratory data sheets 
and executed chain-of-custody forms are provided in Appendix G. 
 
 
6.0 DATA EVALUATION 

 
Ensolum compared the BTEX, TPH, and chloride laboratory analytical results or laboratory supplied 
practical quantitation limits (PQLs) / reporting limits (RLs) associated with the composite soil samples (S-1 
through S-19) to the applicable New Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria. The analytical results indicated 
TPH exceedances for soil samples S-13, S-15, and S-16; however, these exceedances were found to be 
the result of a historic earthen pit that is unrelated to this release. The remediation responsibility of soils 
associated with samples S-13, S-15, and S-16 were transferred to Hilcorp; therefore, these results are not 
included in the following discussion. The details explaining the transfer of responsibility to Hilcorp can be 
found in the Regulatory Correspondence in Appendix E. 
 

• The laboratory analytical results for the composite soil samples collected from soils remaining at 
the Site indicate that benzene is not present at concentrations greater than the laboratory 
PQLs/RLs, which are less than the applicable New Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria of 10 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 

 
• The laboratory analytical results for composite soil samples S-3 and S-6 indicate total BTEX 

concentrations of 0.144 and 0.044 mg/kg, respectively, which is less than the applicable New 
Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria of 50 mg/kg. The laboratory analytical results for the 
remaining composite soil samples collected at the Site indicate that total BTEX is not present at 
concentrations greater than the laboratory PQLs/RLs, which are less than the applicable New 
Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria of 50 mg/kg. 

 
• The laboratory analytical results for the composite soil samples collected from soils remaining at 

the Site indicate that total combined TPH GRO/DRO/MRO is not present at concentrations greater 
than the laboratory PQLs/RLs, which are less than the applicable New Mexico EMNRD OCD 
closure criteria of 100 mg/kg. 
 

• The laboratory analytical results for the composite soil samples collected from soils remaining at 
the Site indicate that chloride is not present at concentrations greater than the laboratory 
PQLs/RLs, which are less than the applicable New Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria of 600 
mg/kg for chlorides. 

 
The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 (Appendix F). 
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7.0 RECLAMATION AND REVEGETATION 
 

The excavation was backfilled (where remediation was complete) with imported fill and the Site was turned 
over to Hilcorp for additional remediation activities. 
 
 
8.0 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

• A total of 19 composite soil samples were collected from the excavation. Based on laboratory 
analytical results (not including S-13, S-15, and S-16, which are related to historic production 
activities) the soils remaining in place do not exhibit COC concentrations above the applicable New 
Mexico EMNRD OCD closure criteria. 

 
• Following the remediation of condensate-affected soils from the Enterprise release, Site 

remediation activities were transferred to Hilcorp to complete the remediation of the historically-
impacted soils associated with samples S-13, S-15, and S-16.   

 
• A total of approximately 708 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon affected soils and 45 bbls of 

hydro-excavation soil cuttings and water were transported to the Envirotech landfarm for 
disposal/remediation. The excavation and was backfilled using imported fill and subsequently 
contoured to the surrounding grade. 

 
Based on field observations and laboratory analytical results, no additional investigation or 
corrective action appears warranted at this time. 

 
 
9.0 STANDARDS OF CARE, LIMITATIONS, AND RELIANCE 

 
9.1 Standard of Care 

 
Ensolum’s services were performed in accordance with standards customarily provided by a firm rendering 
the same or similar services in the area during the same time period. Ensolum makes no warranties, 
express or implied, as to the services performed hereunder. Additionally, Ensolum does not warrant the 
work of third parties supplying information used in the report (e.g. laboratories, regulatory agencies, or other 
third parties).  
 

9.2 Limitations 
 
Findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from these services are based upon information 
derived from the on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of work and it should be 
noted that this information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous 
substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, 
or not present during these services, and Ensolum cannot represent that the Site contains no hazardous 
substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or other latent conditions beyond those identified during 
the investigation. Environmental conditions at other areas or portions of the Site may vary from those 
encountered at actual sample locations. Ensolum’s findings and recommendation are based solely upon 
data available to Ensolum at the time of these services. 
 

9.3 Reliance 
 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Enterprise and any authorization for use or reliance 
by any other party (except a governmental entity having jurisdiction over the Site) is prohibited without the 
express written authorization of Enterprise and Ensolum. Any unauthorized distribution or reuse is at the 
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client’s sole risk. Notwithstanding the foregoing, reliance by authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations stated in the Closure Report, and Ensolum’s Master Services Agreement. The 
limitation of liability defined in the agreement is the aggregate limit of Ensolum’s liability to the client. 
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Applicable NM EMNRD OCD Closure 
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S-1
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 6')
Benzene...<0.018
Toluene...<0.035
Ethylbenzene...<0.035
Xylenes...<0.071
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.5
TPH DRO...<9.5
TPH MRO...<48
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-2
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 7')
Benzene...<0.020
Toluene...<0.039
Ethylbenzene...<0.039
Xylenes...<0.078
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.9
TPH DRO...<9.3
TPH MRO...<46
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-3
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 3')
Benzene...<0.018
Toluene...0.048
Ethylbenzene...<0.035
Xylenes...0.096
Total BTEX...0.144
TPH GRO...<3.5
TPH DRO...<9.2
TPH MRO...<46
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-4
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 3')
Benzene...<0.018
Toluene...<0.036
Ethylbenzene...<0.036
Xylenes...<0.072
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.6
TPH DRO...<9.3
TPH MRO...<46
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-5
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 3')
Benzene...<0.017
Toluene...<0.035
Ethylbenzene...<0.035
Xylenes...<0.069
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.5
TPH DRO...<9.2
TPH MRO...<46
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-6
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 5')
Benzene...<0.017
Toluene...0.044
Ethylbenzene...<0.034
Xylenes...<0.067
Total BTEX...0.044
TPH GRO...<3.4
TPH DRO...<9.7
TPH MRO...<48
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-7
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 8')
Benzene...<0.018
Toluene...<0.037
Ethylbenzene...<0.037
Xylenes...<0.073
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.7
TPH DRO...<9.4
TPH MRO...<47
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-8
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 8')
Benzene...<0.021
Toluene...<0.043
Ethylbenzene...<0.043
Xylenes...<0.085
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<4.3
TPH DRO...<9.4
TPH MRO...<47
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-9
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 9')
Benzene...<0.017
Toluene...<0.033
Ethylbenzene...<0.033
Xylenes...<0.066
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<3.3
TPH DRO...<8.5
TPH MRO...<42
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-10
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 2')
Benzene...<0.024
Toluene...<0.048
Ethylbenzene...<0.048
Xylenes...<0.095
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<4.8
TPH DRO...<8.9
TPH MRO...<45
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-11
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 7')
Benzene...<0.025
Toluene...<0.049
Ethylbenzene...<0.049
Xylenes...<0.099
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<4.9
TPH DRO...<8.1
TPH MRO...<41
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-12
4/6/2020
W & F (0 to 5')
Benzene...<0.024
Toluene...<0.049
Ethylbenzene...<0.049
Xylenes...<0.098
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<4.9
TPH DRO...<7.9
TPH MRO...<40
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-13
4/6/2020
F (3')
Benzene...0.029 
Toluene...0.48 
Ethylbenzene...0.066 
Xylenes...0.72
Total BTEX...1.30 
TPH GRO...13
TPH DRO...51
TPH MRO...300 
Total Combined TPH 
GRO/DRO/MRO...364 
Chloride...<60

S-14
4/6/2020
F (3')
Benzene...<0.024
Toluene...<0.049
Ethylbenzene...<0.049
Xylenes...<0.098
Total BTEX...ND
TPH GRO...<4.9
TPH DRO...<9.2
TPH MRO...<46
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-15
4/6/2020
F (3')
Benzene...<0.024 
Toluene...0.17 
Ethylbenzene...0.058 
Xylenes...0.77
Total BTEX...1.00 
TPH GRO...11
TPH DRO...60
TPH MRO...390 
Total Combined TPH 
GRO/DRO/MRO...461
Chloride...<60

S-16
4/6/2020
F (3')
Benzene...<0.12
Toluene...<0.24
Ethylbenzene...<0.24
Xylenes...<0.49
Total BTEX....ND
TPH GRO...<24
TPH DRO...330
TPH MRO...1500 
Total Combined TPH 
GRO/DRO/MRO...1830 
Chloride...<60

S-17
4/6/2020
F (3')
Benzene...<0.025
Toluene...<0.050
Ethylbenzene...<0.050
Xylenes...<0.099
Total BTEX....ND
TPH GRO...<5.0
TPH DRO...<8.2
TPH MRO...<41
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-18
4/6/2020
W (0 to 3')
Benzene...<0.024
Toluene...<0.047
Ethylbenzene...<0.047
Xylenes...<0.095
Total BTEX....ND
TPH GRO...<4.7
TPH DRO...<8.7
TPH MRO...<44
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60

S-19
4/6/2020
W (0 to 3')
Benzene...<0.024
Toluene...<0.048
Ethylbenzene...<0.048
Xylenes...<0.096
Total BTEX....ND
TPH GRO...<4.8
TPH DRO...<9.1
TPH MRO...<45
Total Combined TPH
GRO/DRO/MRO...ND
Chloride...<60
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
2 30N1 25943020 115SJ 01024 SJSJM2 08W 4076298*

2 30N 25964520 40 13SJ 01097 SJSJM2 08W 274076092*

2 30N2 25830419 15 5SJ 01516 SJSJM2 08W 104076302*

2 30N1 25943020 20 12SJ 01558 SJSJM2 08W 84076298*

1 30N3 25879720 17 6SJ 01742 SJSJM2 08W 114075861*

1 30N2 25762830 40 24SJ 03467 SJ 2SJM2 08W 164074851*

1 30N4 25762330SJ 03699 SJ 2 08W 214074452*O

1 30N4 25742330 21 11SJ 03699 POD1 SJ 1SJM2 08W 104074452*

1 30N4 25741930 24 12SJ 03904 POD1 SJ 1SJM2 08W 124074367

1 30N4 25745930 22 9SJ 04032 POD1 SJ 3SJM2 08W 134074325

1 30N4 25739330 23 10SJ 04084 POD1 SJ 3SJM2 08W 134074282

 Average Depth to Water: 14

27

Minimum Depth: 8

Maximum Depth:

11Record Count:

PLSS Search:

08WTownship:Section(s): Range:30, 19, 20, 29,
32, 31

30N

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

7/7/20 2:19 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

1Page 1 of

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
1 30N 25576925 10SJ 00140 SJSJM2 09W 4074625*

1 30N1 25565436 20 15SJ 01330 SJ 2SJM2 09W 54073322*

3 30N 25577736 15 11SJ 02298 SJSJM2 09W 44072235*

2 30N4 25699225 21 11SJ 02744 SJ 4SJM2 09W 104074273*

4 30N2 25717425 260 60SJ 04066 POD1 SJSJM2 09W 2004073384

 Average Depth to Water: 54

200

Minimum Depth: 4

Maximum Depth:

5Record Count:

PLSS Search:

09WTownship:Section(s): Range:24, 25, 36 30N

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

7/7/20 2:21 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

1Page 1 of

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help











 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

Executed C-138 Solid Waste Acceptance Form





 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D 
 

Photographic Documentation



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Enterprise Field Services, LLC 
Closure Report  
Howell M#1 (March 2020) 
Ensolum Project No. 05A1226099 
 

Page 1 of 4 

 
Photograph 1  
 
Photograph Date: 04/01/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the 
western flow path facing northwest. This 
photograph was taken prior to excavation 
activities. 

 
 
Photograph 2  
 
Photograph Date: 04/01/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the pad 
facing northeast, taken from the same 
position as Photograph 2. This photograph 
was taken prior to excavation activities and 
shows the end of the meter tube, which was 
the release point and southeastern extent of 
the flow-path. 

 
 
Photograph 3  
 
Photograph Date: 04/01/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view from the 
release point facing north. This photograph 
was taken prior to excavation and shows 
the eastern extent of the surficial soil 
contamination. 

 



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Enterprise Field Services, LLC 
Closure Report  
Howell M#1 (March 2020) 
Ensolum Project No. 05A1226099 
 

Page 2 of 4 

 
Photograph 4 
 
Photograph Date: 04/01/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the 
western extent of the final excavation facing 
northwest. 

 
 
Photograph 5 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view from the 
pad of the final excavation facing slightly 
northwest. 

 



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Enterprise Field Services, LLC 
Closure Report  
Howell M#1 (March 2020) 
Ensolum Project No. 05A1226099 
 

Page 3 of 4 

 
Photograph 6 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of final 
excavation facing southwest. 

 
 
Photograph 7 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: Apparent former pit 
liner encountered while excavating on 
production pad. 

 
 
Photograph 8 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the 
southwestern extent of the northeastern 
part of final excavation facing northwest. 

 



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Enterprise Field Services, LLC 
Closure Report  
Howell M#1 (March 2020) 
Ensolum Project No. 05A1226099 
 

Page 4 of 4 

 
Photograph 9 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the final 
excavation facing southwest. 

 
 
Photograph 10 
 
Photograph Date: 04/02/20 
 
Photograph Description: A view of the final 
excavation facing northeast. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX E 
 

Regulatory Correspondence 



From: Clara Cardoza
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD
Cc: Long, Thomas
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident # NRM2009252076
Date: Monday, June 29, 2020 1:55:15 PM

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Cory, Hilcorp will submit an initial C-141 and continue excavating mid-week.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD [mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 1:25 PM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
What is the status of this release? My understanding is HEC has taken over the remaining impacts.?
 
Has HEC needs to submit an initial C-141. As the current incident# is Enterprises and will be used to
close out their portion of this incident.
 
Thanks,
 
Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us
 

From: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 9:40 AM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXT] FW: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743;
Incident # NRM2009252076
 
Cory,
 
Please see below.

mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:cory.smith@state.nm.us
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us


 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 9:25 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Good morning. Our numbers came back a little high so we will need to continue to dig.  We had to
refresh the one call so we should be ready to go by Wednesday.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 7:54 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
Any results on your investigation and sampling? 
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com


 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 8:51 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
We removed some plastic and a what appears to be a french drain. Samples were taken. We have
not reported to NMOCD because we don’t have anything to report at this time.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 8:47 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
How did your investigation go?  What did you discover?  Did you report it to NMOCD?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 1:50 PM

mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com


To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Tom, we will be out at the site tomorrow morning excavating the NW corner where the liner was
found. Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Clara Cardoza 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 8:23 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Tom, I just got back to the office today. Apparently the crew had something else come up so I got
bumped. I will let you know as soon as I am on their schedule.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2020 10:52 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
Any progress on the excavation at the Howell M#1 site?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com


 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 8:36 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
I anticipate late this week or beginning of next week.
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 8:35 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
When will you be excavating?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 3:46 PM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076

mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com


 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Hi Tom, we sent out some more samples and ordered a one call. I will keep you posted on those lab
results and subsequent digging.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2020 3:07 PM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
Any results from your hand auger investigation?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 9:57 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Tom, our lab samples came back pretty good, we found only one spot above the clean-up standard
but much closer than the results you sent me. We are going to go out tomorrow and do some hand
auguring around the impacted area to see if we can’t get a better idea of what we might be up
against.
 

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com


From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 7:10 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
I am emailing to inquire about your sampling results for the Howell M#1 excavation and Hilcorp’s
path forward?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 12:34 PM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Haven’t seen anything yet. They usually don’t get to us until late afternoon.
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 12:32 PM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
Any results from your sampling event?

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com


 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 8:23 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
Tom, we grabbed some samples and should have more info late next week.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 10:13 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
What was the result from your onsite meeting?
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com
mailto:ccardoza@hilcorp.com
mailto:bmstone@eprod.com
mailto:tjlong@eprod.com


 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 1:50 PM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 

[Use caution with links/attachments]
My mistake.
 
Thank you!
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 1:48 PM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
There is a site sketch from my original email.
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
 

From: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 1:47 PM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
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[Use caution with links/attachments]
Tom, do you have a diagram that shows the location for all the samples you took that you would
share with me. I want to understand the locations of these high hitters.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Clara Cardoza 
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 7:03 AM
To: Long, Thomas <tjlong@eprod.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Tom, just wanted to let you know we are sending out someone to the site today to take a look at the
situation. I will let you know what we figure out once I hear.
 
Thank you,
Clara
 

From: Long, Thomas [mailto:tjlong@eprod.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 8:21 AM
To: Clara Cardoza <ccardoza@hilcorp.com>
Cc: Stone, Brian <bmstone@eprod.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Howell M#1 - UL N Section 30 T30N R8W; 36.77761, -107.71743; Incident #
NRM2009252076
 
Clara,
 
Thank you for talking with me earlier.  Here are the details of the Howell M#1 release as
we spoke about.
 
During early April 2020, Enterprise began remediating a surface release of natural gas (NG)
and associated liquids at the Howell M1 well pad. The release occurred when a civilian
vehicle impacted and severed the north end of the Enterprise meter run, bending the pipe
towards the north/northwest where it released natural gas to the atmosphere and liquids
to the surface of the pad. The liquids subsequently flowed into the sandy soils to the
west/southwest of the pad. While remediating the portion of the release that occurred on
the well pad, the NG liquid impact appeared to abate at approximately three (3) feet below
grade surface (bgs) based on volatile organic compound (VOC) field screening. However,
upon receipt of the analytical results, it was revealed that while the TPH GRO
concentrations were below the regulatory standards, the TPH DRO/MRO concentrations
were elevated above the regulatory standards. This combination of TPH results did not
correlate with the off-pad analytical results, and appears to be inconsistent with a fresh NG
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liquid release.
 
Enterprise evaluated available historical records and found that there is documentary
evidence of at least one prior release in the immediate vicinity. Enterprise observed that
on previous pit and tank applications and a release notification (former BGT), the
Operators had consistently used the same GPS coordinates, and those coordinates appear
to have been referenced to NAD 1927 (which, if not converted to NAD 83, would put the
tanks/pits off the pad and to the east, which is undeveloped). When the NAD 1927
coordinates are converted to NAD 1983 coordinates, they place the tanks/pits within 50
feet of the existing observed impact. Additionally, while excavating the NG liquids-
impacted soil where liquids flowed off the pad to the west, Enterprise encountered black
plastic sheeting that looked like the edge of a buried workover pit or containment liner as
they excavated east (towards the pad). There are also dark areas visible in the vicinity of
the current release on the 1997 Google Earth image, but the image is too grainy to
determine conclusively what they are. Other aerial images could probably be obtained
commercially that would provide more information regarding the older features at the site
if that is deemed necessary.
 
In conclusion, it seems very improbable that the TPH DRO/MRO concentrations
encountered during the remediation of the NG release at the surface have any correlation
to the NG release or the Enterprise pipeline, and are much more likely associated with
historic production activities at the site.   I have attached diagrams, summary analytical
table, coordinate conversions,  BGT closure reports and photos for reference. 
 
I think that this should not be an Entperise liability any longer, as that Entperise has
completed the required remediation for the March 23, 2020 release.  Hilcorp should
assume the responsibility for the remediation of this pit, if required.  Please feel free to
send this email and attachments to any interested parties.  If you have any questions,
please call or email.
 
 
Thomas J. Long
Senior Environmental Scientist
Enterprise Products Company
614 Reilly Ave.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-599-2286 (office)
505-215-4727 (Cell)
tjlong@eprod.com
 

 
ended for a specific individual and purpose. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender

mailto:tjlong@eprod.com


immediately and delete this message.
 

This message (including any attachments) is confidential and intended for a specific individual and
purpose. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
message.
 

The information contained in this email message is confidential and may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not an intended recipient or if you have received this message in error, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please
immediately notify us by return email or telephone if the sender's phone number is listed above, then promptly and permanently delete
this message.

While all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the
onward transmission, opening, or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility
is accepted by the company in this regard and the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it considers appropriate.

 

The information contained in this email message is confidential and may be legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not an intended recipient or if you have received this message in error, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please
immediately notify us by return email or telephone if the sender's phone number is listed above, then promptly and permanently delete
this message.

While all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that the
onward transmission, opening, or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility
is accepted by the company in this regard and the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it considers appropriate.



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX F 
 

Table 1 – Soil Analytical Summary 



Sample I.D. Date Sample Type Sample Depth Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Total BTEX TPH TPH TPH Total Combined Chloride
C- Composite 

G - Grab
(feet bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO DRO MRO TPH 

(GRO/DRO/MRO)
(mg/kg)

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

10 NE NE NE 50 100 600

S-1 4/6/2020 C 0 to 6 <0.018 <0.035 <0.035 <0.071 ND <3.5 <9.5 <48 ND <60
S-2 4/6/2020 C 0 to 7 <0.020 <0.039 <0.039 <0.078 ND <3.9 <9.3 <46 ND <60
S-3 4/6/2020 C 0 to 3 <0.018 0.048 <0.035 0.096 0.144 <3.5 <9.2 <46 ND <60
S-4 4/6/2020 C 0 to 3 <0.018 <0.036 <0.036 <0.072 ND <3.6 <9.3 <46 ND <60
S-5 4/6/2020 C 0 to 3 <0.017 <0.035 <0.035 <0.069 ND <3.5 <9.2 <46 ND <60
S-6 4/6/2020 C 0 to 5 <0.017 0.044 <0.034 <0.067 0.044 <3.4 <9.7 <48 ND <60
S-7 4/6/2020 C 0 to 8 <0.018 <0.037 <0.037 <0.073 ND <3.7 <9.4 <47 ND <60
S-8 4/6/2020 C 0 to 8 <0.021 <0.043 <0.043 <0.085 ND <4.3 <9.4 <47 ND <60
S-9 4/6/2020 C 0 to 9 <0.017 <0.033 <0.033 <0.066 ND <3.3 <8.5 <42 ND <60

S-10 4/6/2020 C 0 to 2 <0.024 <0.048 <0.048 <0.095 ND <4.8 <8.9 <45 ND <60
S-11 4/6/2020 C 0 to 7 <0.025 <0.049 <0.049 <0.099 ND <4.9 <8.1 <41 ND <60
S-12 4/6/2020 C 0 to 5 <0.024 <0.049 <0.049 <0.098 ND <4.9 <7.9 <40 ND <60
S-14 4/6/2020 C 3 <0.024 <0.049 <0.049 <0.098 ND <4.9 <9.2 <46 ND <60
S-17 4/6/2020 C 3 <0.025 <0.050 <0.050 <0.099 ND <5.0 <8.2 <41 ND <60
S-18 4/6/2020 C 0 to 3 <0.024 <0.047 <0.047 <0.095 ND <4.7 <8.7 <44 ND <60
S-19 4/6/2020 C 0 to 3 <0.024 <0.048 <0.048 <0.096 ND <4.8 <9.1 <45 ND <60

S-13 4/6/2020 C 3 0.029 0.48 0.066 0.72 1.30 13 51 300 364 <60
S-15 4/6/2020 C 3 <0.024 0.17 0.058 0.77 1.00 11 60 390 461 <60
S-16 4/6/2020 C 3 <0.12 <0.24 <0.24 <0.49 ND <24 330 1500 1830 <60

NA = Not Analyzed

NE = Not Established

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
TPH =  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
DRO = Diesel Range Organics
MRO = Motor Oil/Lube Oil Range Organics

 TABLE 1  
Howell M#1 (March 2020)
SOIL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

ND = Not Detected above the Laboratory Practical Quantitation Limits (PQLs) or Reporting Limits (RLs)

Note: Concentrations in bold and yellow exceed the applicable NM EMNRD Closure Criteria

New Mexico Energy Mineral & Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division Closure Criteria

Excavation Composite Soil Samples

Soils Associated with Historic Production Release (Hilcorp)



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX G 
 

Laboratory Data Sheets  
& Chain of Custody Documentation 



April 13, 2020

ENSOLUM

Kyle Summers

Dear Kyle Summers:

RE: Howell M1 OrderNo.: 2004233

FAX:

TEL: (903) 821-5603

606 S. Rio Grande Suite A

Aztec, NM 87410

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 9 sample(s) on 4/7/2020 for the 

analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our 

accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  

In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its 

entirety.  See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding 

the sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 

provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  

When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 

QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 

received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 

parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 

chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-1

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:00:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-001

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 10:24:54 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 12:00:33 PM9.5 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 12:00:33 PM48 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 12:00:33 PM55.1-146 %Rec 192.9 51605

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM3.5 mg/Kg 1ND G67914

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM66.6-105 %Rec 194.5 G67914

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM0.018 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Toluene 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM0.035 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM0.035 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM0.071 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 2:21:04 PM80-120 %Rec 197.0 B67914

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-2

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:05:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-002

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 10:37:18 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 12:22:40 PM9.3 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 12:22:40 PM46 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 12:22:40 PM55.1-146 %Rec 190.4 51605

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM3.9 mg/Kg 1ND G67914

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM66.6-105 %Rec 196.3 G67914

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM0.020 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Toluene 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM0.039 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM0.039 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM0.078 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 2:44:37 PM80-120 %Rec 199.4 B67914

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-3

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:10:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-003

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 10:49:42 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM3.5 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM70-130 %Rec 1101 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 12:44:42 PM9.2 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 12:44:42 PM46 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 12:44:42 PM55.1-146 %Rec 184.7 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM0.018 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM0.035 mg/Kg 10.048 R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM0.035 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM0.071 mg/Kg 10.096 R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM70-130 %Rec 1101 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM70-130 %Rec 194.7 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM70-130 %Rec 199.6 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 9:46:28 AM70-130 %Rec 1103 R67912

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-4

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:15:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-004

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 11:02:07 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM3.6 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM70-130 %Rec 1101 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 10:25:42 AM9.3 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 10:25:42 AM46 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 10:25:42 AM55.1-146 %Rec 190.7 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM0.018 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM0.036 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM0.036 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM0.072 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM70-130 %Rec 1100 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM70-130 %Rec 192.9 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM70-130 %Rec 1100 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 10:15:06 AM70-130 %Rec 199.0 R67912

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-5

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:20:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-005

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 11:14:32 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM3.5 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM70-130 %Rec 1101 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 10:49:34 AM9.2 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 10:49:34 AM46 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 10:49:34 AM55.1-146 %Rec 167.2 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM0.017 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM0.035 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM0.035 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM0.069 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM70-130 %Rec 197.5 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM70-130 %Rec 197.8 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM70-130 %Rec 198.9 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 10:43:34 AM70-130 %Rec 1102 R67912

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-6

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:25:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-006

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 11:26:57 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM3.4 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM70-130 %Rec 198.1 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 11:13:25 AM9.7 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 11:13:25 AM48 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 11:13:25 AM55.1-146 %Rec 179.8 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM0.017 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM0.034 mg/Kg 10.044 R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM0.034 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM0.067 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM70-130 %Rec 196.5 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM70-130 %Rec 194.4 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM70-130 %Rec 1100 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 11:12:12 AM70-130 %Rec 197.6 R67912

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 17

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-7

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:30:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-007

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 11:39:21 AM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM3.7 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM70-130 %Rec 199.3 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 11:37:15 AM9.4 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 11:37:15 AM47 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 11:37:15 AM55.1-146 %Rec 169.7 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM0.018 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM0.037 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM0.037 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM0.073 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM70-130 %Rec 197.2 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM70-130 %Rec 195.2 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM70-130 %Rec 1105 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 11:40:51 AM70-130 %Rec 196.9 R67912

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-8

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:35:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-008

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 12:16:35 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: JMR

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM4.3 mg/Kg 1ND G67912

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM70-130 %Rec 199.8 G67912

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 12:01:08 PM9.4 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 12:01:08 PM47 mg/Kg 1ND 51605

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 12:01:08 PM55.1-146 %Rec 181.6 51605

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR

Benzene 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM0.021 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Toluene 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM0.043 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM0.043 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM0.085 mg/Kg 1ND R67912

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM70-130 %Rec 196.8 R67912

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM70-130 %Rec 197.2 R67912

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM70-130 %Rec 1100 R67912

    Surr: Toluene-d8 4/7/2020 1:35:01 PM70-130 %Rec 196.9 R67912

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-9

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:40:00 AM

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004233-009

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004233

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/7/2020 12:29:00 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51611

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/7/2020 12:25:05 PM8.5 mg/Kg 1ND 51606

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/7/2020 12:25:05 PM42 mg/Kg 1ND 51606

    Surr: DNOP 4/7/2020 12:25:05 PM55.1-146 %Rec 180.1 51606

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM3.3 mg/Kg 1ND G67914

    Surr: BFB 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM66.6-105 %Rec 193.8 G67914

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Benzene 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM0.017 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Toluene 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM0.033 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Ethylbenzene 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM0.033 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

Xylenes, Total 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM0.066 mg/Kg 1ND B67914

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/7/2020 3:08:17 PM80-120 %Rec 197.1 B67914

Qualifiers:   
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Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-51611

Batch ID: 51611

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67907

SeqNo: 2347333

mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-51611

Batch ID: 51611

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67907

SeqNo: 2347334

lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 90.2 90 1101.5 014

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-51605

Batch ID: 51605

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346079

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 92.3 55.1 1469.2

Sample ID: MB-51606

Batch ID: 51606

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346080

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 94.9 55.1 1469.5

Sample ID: LCS-51605

Batch ID: 51605

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346081

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 95.2 70 13010 048

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 90.4 55.1 1464.5

Sample ID: LCS-51606

Batch ID: 51606

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346082

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 97.8 70 13010 049

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 91.2 55.1 1464.6

Sample ID: LCS-51606-2

Batch ID: 51606

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346083

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 96.5 70 13010 048

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 89.8 55.1 1464.5

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: LCS-51606-3

Batch ID: 51606

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67895

SeqNo: 2346084

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 95.0 70 13010 047

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 90.1 55.1 1464.5

Sample ID: LCS-51589

Batch ID: 51589

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/6/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67897

SeqNo: 2347620

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 83.2 55.1 1464.2

Sample ID: MB-51589

Batch ID: 51589

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date: 4/6/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67897

SeqNo: 2347621

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 88.4 55.1 1468.8

Sample ID: LCS-51634

Batch ID: 51634

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67900

SeqNo: 2348958

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 74.0 55.1 1463.7

Sample ID: MB-51634

Batch ID: 51634

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67900

SeqNo: 2348959

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 84.9 55.1 1468.5

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb1

Batch ID: G67914

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67914

SeqNo: 2346829

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 1000 92.8 66.6 105930

Sample ID: 2.5ug gro lcs

Batch ID: G67914

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67914

SeqNo: 2346830

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 84.8 80 1205.0 021

    Surr: BFB 1000 103 66.6 1051000

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb1

Batch ID: B67914

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67914

SeqNo: 2346860

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 95.9 80 1200.96

Sample ID: 100ng btex lcs

Batch ID: B67914

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67914

SeqNo: 2346861

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.000 91.6 80 1200.025 00.92

Toluene 1.000 94.2 80 1200.050 00.94

Ethylbenzene 1.000 96.7 80 1200.050 00.97

Xylenes, Total 3.000 97.0 80 1200.10 02.9

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 99.7 80 1201.0

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 100ng lcs

Batch ID: R67912

Analysis Date: 4/6/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2346330

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 1.000 105 70 1300.025 01.0

Toluene 1.000 102 70 1300.050 01.0

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 110 70 1300.55

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 101 70 1300.50

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 101 70 1300.51

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 97.1 70 1300.49

Sample ID: mb1

Batch ID: R67912

Analysis Date: 4/6/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2346363

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 110 70 1300.55

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 97.0 70 1300.48

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 108 70 1300.54

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 97.1 70 1300.49

Sample ID: 2004233-003ams

Batch ID: R67912

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-3 RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2347540

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 1.000 94.3 70 1300.025 0.0033620.95

Toluene 1.000 104 70 1300.050 0.047971.1

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 101 70 1300.51

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 96.7 70 1300.48

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 98.2 70 1300.49

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 93.8 70 1300.47

Sample ID: 2004233-003amsd

Batch ID: R67912

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-3 RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2347541

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

Benzene 1.000 93.5 70 130 200.025 0.003362 0.8250.94

Toluene 1.000 99.3 70 130 200.050 0.04797 4.771.0

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 2004233-003amsd

Batch ID: R67912

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-3 RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2347541

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List

    Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.5000 103 70 130 000.52

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.5000 96.0 70 130 000.48

    Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.5000 99.0 70 130 000.50

    Surr: Toluene-d8 0.5000 95.3 70 130 000.48

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004233WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 2.5ug gro lcs

Batch ID: G67912

Analysis Date: 4/6/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2346368

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 85.5 70 1305.0 021

    Surr: BFB 500.0 104 70 130520

Sample ID: mb1

Batch ID: G67912

Analysis Date: 4/6/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2346405

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 500.0 100 70 130500

Sample ID: 2004233-004ams

Batch ID: G67912

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-4 RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2347542

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 82.3 70 1305.0 021

    Surr: BFB 500.0 103 70 130510

Sample ID: 2004233-004amsd

Batch ID: G67912

Analysis Date: 4/7/2020Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-4 RunNo: 67912

SeqNo: 2347543

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 79.1 70 130 205.0 0 3.9620

    Surr: BFB 500.0 99.4 70 130 00500

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix







April 13, 2020

ENSOLUM

Kyle Summers

Dear Kyle Summers:

RE: Howell M1 OrderNo.: 2004248

FAX:

TEL: (903) 821-5603

606 S. Rio Grande Suite A

Aztec, NM 87410

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 10 sample(s) on 4/7/2020 for the 

analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our 

accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  

In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its 

entirety.  See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding 

the sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 

provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  

When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 

QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 

received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 

parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 

chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-10

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:45:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-001

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/9/2020 12:29:23 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51658

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 8:55:47 AM8.9 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 8:55:47 AM45 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 8:55:47 AM55.1-146 %Rec 1103 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM66.6-105 %Rec 199.3 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/9/2020 10:58:42 PM80-120 %Rec 1103 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-11

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:50:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-002

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/9/2020 1:06:37 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51658

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 9:19:32 AM8.1 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 9:19:32 AM41 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 9:19:32 AM55.1-146 %Rec 1119 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1100 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM0.025 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM0.099 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 12:10:11 AM80-120 %Rec 1101 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-12

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 10:55:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-003

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/9/2020 1:19:02 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51658

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 9:43:28 AM7.9 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 9:43:28 AM40 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 9:43:28 AM55.1-146 %Rec 1121 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1102 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM0.098 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 1:22:11 AM80-120 %Rec 1103 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-13

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:00:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-004

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 4/9/2020 1:31:26 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51658

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 10:07:24 AM8.7 mg/Kg 151 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 10:07:24 AM43 mg/Kg 1300 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 10:07:24 AM55.1-146 %Rec 1107 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM4.7 mg/Kg 113 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1105 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM0.023 mg/Kg 10.029 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM0.047 mg/Kg 10.48 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM0.047 mg/Kg 10.066 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM0.093 mg/Kg 10.72 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 1:46:09 AM80-120 %Rec 1101 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-14

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:05:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-005

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 4:31:34 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 10:55:08 AM9.2 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 10:55:08 AM46 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 10:55:08 AM55.1-146 %Rec 195.2 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM4.9 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1102 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM0.049 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM0.098 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 2:57:52 AM80-120 %Rec 1103 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-15

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:10:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-006

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 4:43:58 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 11:19:09 AM8.4 mg/Kg 160 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 11:19:09 AM42 mg/Kg 1390 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 11:19:09 AM55.1-146 %Rec 1122 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM4.8 mg/Kg 111 51635

    Surr: BFB S 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1125 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM0.048 mg/Kg 10.17 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM0.048 mg/Kg 10.058 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM0.095 mg/Kg 10.77 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 3:21:49 AM80-120 %Rec 1101 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-16

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:15:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-007

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 4:56:22 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 12:07:00 PM98 mg/Kg 10330 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 12:07:00 PM490 mg/Kg 101500 51636

    Surr: DNOP S 4/9/2020 12:07:00 PM55.1-146 %Rec 100 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM24 mg/Kg 5ND 51635

    Surr: BFB D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM66.6-105 %Rec 598.1 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM0.12 mg/Kg 5ND 51635

Toluene D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM0.24 mg/Kg 5ND 51635

Ethylbenzene D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM0.24 mg/Kg 5ND 51635

Xylenes, Total D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM0.49 mg/Kg 5ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene D 4/10/2020 3:45:43 AM80-120 %Rec 599.0 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-17

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:20:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-008

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 5:08:47 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 12:30:55 PM8.2 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 12:30:55 PM41 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 12:30:55 PM55.1-146 %Rec 183.1 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM5.0 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM66.6-105 %Rec 198.2 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM0.025 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM0.050 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM0.050 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM0.099 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 4:09:35 AM80-120 %Rec 198.6 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-18

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:25:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-009

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 5:21:12 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 12:54:50 PM8.7 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 12:54:50 PM44 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 12:54:50 PM55.1-146 %Rec 1119 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM66.6-105 %Rec 1103 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 4:33:02 AM80-120 %Rec 1103 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 9 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client Sample ID: S-19

Collection Date: 4/6/2020 11:30:00 AM

Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: ENSOLUM

Lab ID: 2004248-010

Date Reported: 4/13/2020

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2004248

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 4/7/2020 8:05:00 AM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CAS

Chloride 4/8/2020 5:33:37 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 51662

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4/9/2020 1:18:51 PM9.1 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4/9/2020 1:18:51 PM45 mg/Kg 1ND 51636

    Surr: DNOP 4/9/2020 1:18:51 PM55.1-146 %Rec 196.9 51636

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: RAA

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: BFB 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM66.6-105 %Rec 196.6 51635

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA

Benzene 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Toluene 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Ethylbenzene 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

Xylenes, Total 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM0.096 mg/Kg 1ND 51635

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4/10/2020 4:56:30 AM80-120 %Rec 198.5 51635

Qualifiers:   

Page 10 of 15

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004248WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-51662

Batch ID: 51662

Analysis Date: 4/8/2020Prep Date: 4/8/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67978

SeqNo: 2349318

mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-51662

Batch ID: 51662

Analysis Date: 4/8/2020Prep Date: 4/8/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67978

SeqNo: 2349333

lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 91.1 90 1101.5 014

Sample ID: MB-51658

Batch ID: 51658

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/8/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68005

SeqNo: 2350129

mblkSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-51658

Batch ID: 51658

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/8/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 68005

SeqNo: 2350130

lcsSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 94.4 90 1101.5 014

Qualifiers:   

Page 11 of 15

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004248WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-51636

Batch ID: 51636

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 67971

SeqNo: 2349485

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND

Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND

    Surr: DNOP 10.00 120 55.1 14612

Sample ID: LCS-51636

Batch ID: 51636

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 67971

SeqNo: 2349486

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 115 70 13010 058

    Surr: DNOP 5.000 110 55.1 1465.5

Sample ID: 2004248-001AMS

Batch ID: 51636

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-10 RunNo: 67971

SeqNo: 2350487

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 42.34 93.7 47.4 1368.5 2.82843

    Surr: DNOP 4.234 103 55.1 1464.4

Sample ID: 2004248-001AMSD

Batch ID: 51636

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-10 RunNo: 67971

SeqNo: 2350488

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 40.03 90.5 47.4 136 43.48.0 2.828 8.4939

    Surr: DNOP 4.003 92.9 55.1 146 003.7

Qualifiers:   

Page 12 of 15

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004248WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 2004248-002ams

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-11 RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350177

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24.44 86.6 69.1 1424.9 021

    Surr: BFB 977.5 109 66.6 105 S1100

Sample ID: 2004248-002amsd

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-11 RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350178

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 23.85 89.1 69.1 142 204.8 0 0.40821

    Surr: BFB 954.2 112 66.6 105 0 S01100

Sample ID: lcs-51628

Batch ID: 51628

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350206

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

    Surr: BFB 1000 108 66.6 105 S1100

Sample ID: lcs-51635

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350207

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 91.9 80 1205.0 023

    Surr: BFB 1000 107 66.6 105 S1100

Sample ID: mb-51628

Batch ID: 51628

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350208

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

    Surr: BFB 1000 97.0 66.6 105970

Sample ID: mb-51635

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350209

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND

    Surr: BFB 1000 97.3 66.6 105970

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004248WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 2004248-001ams

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-10 RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350225

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.9653 85.2 78.5 1190.024 00.82

Toluene 0.9653 90.3 75.7 1230.048 0.012880.88

Ethylbenzene 0.9653 93.2 74.3 1260.048 00.90

Xylenes, Total 2.896 94.3 72.9 1300.097 02.7

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.9653 104 80 1201.0

Sample ID: 2004248-001amsd

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: S-10 RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350226

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.9911 84.5 78.5 119 200.025 0 1.750.84

Toluene 0.9911 87.6 75.7 123 200.050 0.01288 0.4730.88

Ethylbenzene 0.9911 92.7 74.3 126 200.050 0 2.050.92

Xylenes, Total 2.973 93.4 72.9 130 200.099 0 1.682.8

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.9911 102 80 120 001.0

Sample ID: LCS-51628

Batch ID: 51628

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350255

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 101 80 1201.0

Sample ID: LCS-51635

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350256

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.000 85.6 80 1200.025 00.86

Toluene 1.000 89.2 80 1200.050 00.89

Ethylbenzene 1.000 91.9 80 1200.050 00.92

Xylenes, Total 3.000 92.3 80 1200.10 02.8

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 97.2 80 1200.97

Sample ID: mb-51628

Batch ID: 51628

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350257

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Project: Howell M1

Client: ENSOLUM

13-Apr-20

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2004248WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb-51628

Batch ID: 51628

Analysis Date: 4/9/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: %Rec

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350257

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 99.2 80 1200.99

Sample ID: mb-51635

Batch ID: 51635

Analysis Date: 4/10/2020Prep Date: 4/7/2020

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 68006

SeqNo: 2350258

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.025ND

Toluene 0.050ND

Ethylbenzene 0.050ND

Xylenes, Total 0.10ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 98.9 80 1200.99

Qualifiers:   
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* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
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Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
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CONDITIONS

Action  11382

CONDITIONS
Operator:

Enterprise Field Services, LLC
PO Box 4324
Houston, TX 77210

OGRID:

241602
Action Number:

11382
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

nvelez None 5/20/2022


